

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 212 OF 2013

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

NATIONAL LEGAL SERVICE AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 20/11/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Mr. M.T. George ,Adv  
Ms. Devika Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara ,Adv  
Mr. Pragyan Pradip Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran ,Adv  
Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee ,Adv  
Ms. Shubhra Rai, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv  
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rachana Srivastava ,Adv  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co. ,Adv  
Ms. Parul Kumari, Adv.  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv  
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh ,Adv  
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. C.D. Singh ,Adv  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh ,Adv  
Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan ,Adv  
Mr. V.G. Pragasam ,Adv  
Mr. Balasubramanian, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.  
Ms. G. Indira ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On behalf of respondent No.1 - Union of India, the learned Advocate, Mr. Asit Tiwari, appearing on behalf of Mr.D.S. Mahra, Advocate-on-Record has accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by the next date. Complete set of the pleadings be served on the learned counsel in a week's time. Necessary proof be filed on record. Thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service report in respect of respondent Nos.2, 3, 5, 6, 20, 27 and 36 is awaited.

On behalf of respondent No.13 - State of Jammu and Kashmir, the learned Advocate, Mr.G.M. Kawoosa, appearing on behalf of Mr. Ashok Mathur, Advocate-on-Record has accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama

and counter affidavit by the next date. Complete set of the pleadings be served on the learned counsel in a week's time. Necessary proof be filed on record. Thereafter counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

It is pertinent to note that so far as the duly represented respondents - States are concerned, four weeks' time was granted for filing counter affidavit subject to service of the complete set of the pleadings and a grievance

Item No.52

-3-

has been advanced that this direction has not been complied with by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

In the interest of justice, four weeks' time is granted, as a final chance, for filing counter affidavit subject to the service of the complete set of the pleadings on the learned counsel and for filing the necessary proof on record.

Some of the respondents are reported to be duly and properly served but none appeared on their behalf.

List again on 3.1.2014.

|  |  |               |  |
|--|--|---------------|--|
|  |  | (M.A. SAYEED) |  |
|  |  | REGISTRAR     |  |
|  |  |               |  |

rd